## **Town of Clinton**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 16 of 2024**

## TITLE: AUTHORIZING HOMETOWN HEROES BANNER PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Town of Clinton desires to create a Hometown Heroes Banner program for the families of Town of Clinton Veterans to honor the military service of past and present members of the armed forces and their family members, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Clinton is proud to support the Hometown Heroes Banner Program as it serves as a living tribute to these Veterans for both the family and the community, and

WHEREAS, the mission is to place banners honoring Veterans, either living or dead, who have served in any branch of the United States Armed forces with an honorable discharge, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Clinton will establish a Hometown Heroes Committee whose makeup shall include a Town Board member and Town Veterans as well as any other individuals the Town Board sees fit to appoint, and

WHEREAS, the Hometown Heroes Committee will develop a Policy defining the specifics of implementing the program, and

WHEREAS, the Hometown Heroes Committee will develop an application form and be responsible for verifying the Veterans' credentials.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Town of Clinton hereby establishes the Hometown Heroes Committee effective this day, April 1, 2024.

Dated: April 9, 2024

Carol-Jean Mackin, Town Clerk

Carl Julhi